

After the publication of [1], a couple of typographical errors were detected that render the main results of the paper difficult to interpret. On page 1205, first column, third paragraph, lines 4–9 should be replaced with the text: “let  $\mathbf{S}_n$  denote a  $2M \times 2N$  matrix that contains the symbols after the staggering operation. Each pair of columns of  $\mathbf{S}_n$  corresponds to a complex multi-carrier symbol, which will be denoted by  $\mathbf{s}_n(\ell)$ ,  $\ell=1, \dots, N$ . We will write  $\mathbf{b}_n(\ell) = \text{Re}[\mathbf{s}_n(\ell)]$  and  $\mathbf{c}_n(\ell) = \text{Im}[\mathbf{s}_n(\ell)]$ , and we will denote as  $\mathbf{B}_n$  and  $\mathbf{C}_n$  the  $2M \times N$  matrices obtained by stacking these vectors in columns.” On pages 1206–1207, all instances of  $\alpha_{(m)n,ns}$ ,  $\beta_{(m)n,ns}$ ,  $\xi_{(m)n,ns}$  and  $\xi_{(K)n,ns}$  should be replaced with  $\alpha_{(m,\ell)n,ns}$ ,  $\beta_{(m,\ell)n,ns}$ ,  $\xi_{(m,\ell)n,ns}$  and  $\xi_{(K,K)n,ns}$  respectively.